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Centralized PA Portal

► Centralized PA Portal allows providers to submit 
FFS PAs and certain CMO PAs via the Georgia 
Web Portal.

► CMO PA rules and review policies are not 
changed; just how the PA is submitted to the 
CMO is different.



Phase I PA Types & Exclusions
Started 6/1/2013

► Newborn Delivery Notification

► Pregnancy Notification 

Started 7/1/2013

► Inpatient Hospital Admissions and Outpatient Hospital or 
Ambulatory Surgical Center Procedures 

► Hospital Outpatient Therapy (includes Ambulatory Surgical 
Centers) 

► In- State Transplants
Exclusions:  Outpatient services handled by 
CMO third party vendors (dental, vision, 
radiology etc.); and Behavioral Health Services.  
Contact the specific CMO for excluded 
procedures.



PA Types - Next Phases 

Phase II - Projected for 6/1/2015

 Durable Medical Equipment

 Children’s Intervention Services

Phase III – Projected for 4th Quarter 2015

 Inpatient Behavioral Health



Phase I Requirements Review

► CMO member enrollment and provider 
affiliation status are validated when a CMO PA 
is initiated.

► CMOs are responsible for reviewing and 
rendering decisions.

► Questions regarding review policy/timelines 
should be directed to the specific CMO.



Requirements  Review

► Requests may be submitted a maximum of 30 
days prior to elective service/admission.

► Retrospective PA may be requested only if the 
service/admission was emergent.

► Primary Diagnosis code is always entered on 
first diagnosis line for notifications and PAs.

► Diagnosis codes are validated as 5010 
compliant.



Requirements Review

► CMO PAs submitted via the portal generate a 
12 digit GMCF tracking ID that starts with “7”.  
This is not the PA ID used for CMO claims 
submission or adjudication.  Use the tracking 
number to search for the PA via the portal.

► When the CMO approves the PA, the CMO 
assigns a authorization number.  The 
authorization number is used for claims 
submission and adjudication.



Requirements Review

► Important Reminder:

Prior authorization or pre-certification does 
not guarantee payment, approval of service 
or member benefit eligibility for the service.



PA Submission Process Review

► Go to the Georgia Medicaid Management 
Information System (GAMMIS) at 
www.mmis.georgia.gov.

► Log in with assigned user ID and password.

► On the portal secure home page, click the Prior 
Authorization tab.

► Click Submit/View.



Submission Review

► Select a request type or notification type.



Submission Review

► Select the applicable CMO
► Enter the Member’s  Medicaid ID
► Enter a Reference ID for the other provider, if required 

for request type selected.



Submission Review



Submission Review

► When Submit is clicked, the system validates the 
member/provider CMO association based on MMIS 
data.  A warning message displays when IDs do not 
pass validation.

► Member validation fails:  This is a hard edit and the 
PA cannot be entered.  If enrollment is verified, send 
issue to centralizedPA@gmcf.org.

► Provider validation fails:  May click Continue to enter 
the PA.  



Submission Review

► CMO Notification and CMO PA web request forms are 
similar in form and function to the FFS PA request 
forms.

► Each form includes an entry page and a review 
request page.

► In general, required information is identified by an 
asterisk or highlighted box.

► Enter all required information and click Review 
Request; I Agree; and then Submit Request.



Submission Review
Attestation 1

► Click I Agree to the Attestation Statement.



Submission Review
Attestation 2

► The attestation statement for emergency/urgent inpatient 
hospital admissions includes an additional attestation 
statement for bypassing the provision of additional clinical 
at the time that the PA is submitted.  The attestation 
confirms that the clinical data is not known upon PA 
submission and the  required information will be attached to 
PA within 24 hours.



Submission Review – Notification Forms
► Pregnancy and Newborn Delivery Notifications 

similar to Hospital Admissions & Outpatient 
Procedures request entry.

► Newborn Delivery Notification captures ‘Maternal 
Admit Date’ and newborn information for single or 
multiple births. Used to create the maternal 
delivery PA.

► Pregnancy Notification used to create maternal 
global authorization and notify CMOs of high risk 
pregnancies.



Submission Review – Notification Forms

► Notifications entered under the Mom’s ID.

► Primary diagnosis entered by selecting from a 
drop list:  650, or 669.70, or 654.21.

► Age/gender validation (female members ages 
9-55).

► Additional information, such as antepartum flow 
sheet, may be attached to Pregnancy 
Notifications.



Submission Review – PAs

Hospital Admissions and In-state Transplants:
► Warning message displays if Emergency or 

Urgent selected as ‘Admission Type.’ This 
message does not prevent PA entry



Submission Review – PAs

► CMO participating providers are provided a link 
to the CMO procedure PA lookup tool in the 
procedures section of the PA form.

► Non-participating providers will not have access 
to the lookup tool. A disclaimer statement will 
display in the procedures section:  

DISCLAIMER:  It does not appear that <<provider name>> associated 
with this request is a CMO participating provider.  Consequently, all 
requested procedures/services require prior authorization.



Submission Review - PAs

► Providers may request a review determination 
within 24 hours if standard timeframe for review 
seriously jeopardizes the patient’s life or health.

► Click ‘Yes’ to the question and provide rationale.



Submission Review - PAs

Hospital Outpatient Therapy:

► Therapy services may be requested for more 
than one month per procedure line.

Example:  4/20/15 – 8/20/15.



Provider Workspace-CMO PA Functions



Search and View PA Status

► Select Search or Submit Clinical notes / Attach 
Documentation for CMO PA Requests - to open 
the search page.



Search and View PA Status

► Enter the tracking number and click Search. 

► Click Request ID to access PA Review Request.



Search and View PA Status

► Review Request displays:

– Current Case Status – Pending, Approved, or Denied

– Reason for denial if PA denied

– Errors and error descriptions

– Attached files

– Links to Attach file and Submit Change Request or 
Reconsideration Request (depends on PA 
status/conditions).





CMO PA Updates
PAs may be updated via the Workspace:

► Attach clinical or additional information:  Pending 
PAs, and Pregnancy Notifications of any status.

► Submit Concurrent Review Information via a 
Change Request: Approved inpatient hospital PAs 
with no discharge date.

► Submit a reconsideration request:  Denied PAs 
and within the time frame established by each 
CMO.



Attach Clinical or Additional Information

► To attach information to a pending PA, click the 
link: Attach Documentation for CMO PA 
Requests.



Attach Information

► Search for and open the PA.
► Click Attach File at bottom of page.



Attach Information

► On the next page, go to Create an Attachment.

► Click Browse, find/open the file.
► Click Attach File.



Submit a Change Request - Concurrent 
Review Information

► Click Submit Concurrent Review Information for 
CMO PAs to submit a change request with 
concurrent review information for an approved 
inpatient PA.



Submit a Change Request

► Open the PA and click Enter Change Request.



Submit a Change Request

► Complete the CR form and Submit.  Attach a 
document.



Submit a Reconsideration Request

► Enter a reconsideration similar to entering a change 
request.

► Click the link: Submit Reconsideration Requests for 
CMO PAs.  

► Complete the form and submit.
► Attach documents.




